MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 84

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

Chapter 82

AN ACT Relating to Leases of Facilities for State Government.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 15-A, § 25, sub-§ XIX, amended. Subsection XIX of section 25 of chapter 15-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 340 of the public laws of 1957, is amended to read as follows:

'XIX. Facilities required by State. To lease or approve the leasing of grounds, buildings, facilities and office space required by departments and agencies of the State Government;. No lease shall be for a period of more than 10 years;'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 83

AN ACT to Clarify State Disbursements.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 15-A, § 19, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 19 of chapter 15-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 340 of the public laws of 1957, is amended to read as follows:

Every disbursement from the treasury shall be upon the authorization of the State Controller and the Treasurer of State, as evidenced by their facsimile signatures, which authorization shall be in the form of a warrant drawn in favor of the payee, and said warrant shall, upon being countersigned by the Treasurer of State and delivered by the Treasurer of State to the payee, become a check against a designated bank or trust company acting as a depository of the State Government.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 84

AN ACT Relating to Boundaries of Limington, Hollis and Waterboro Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 149, amended. The first sentence of that part of section 149 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, which relates to the boundaries of Limington, Hollis and Waterboro Game Preserve, is amended to read as follows:

'The following described territory situated in the Towns of Limington, Hollis and Waterboro, in York County; beginning at a point where the Little Ossipee

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

CHAP. 86

River joins the Saco River in the Town of Limington, thence westerly and southerly along said Little Ossipee River to the highway at Edgecomb's bridge, so called, in Waterboro, thence southerly and easterly along said highway to North Hollis, in the Town of Hollis, thence easterly and northerly along the road next west of Killick Brook to the road leading from Nason Mills to Bonney Eagle, thence northeasterly along said Bonney Eagle road to the town line between Limington and Hollis, thence northerly along said town line to the Saco River, thence northerly along said Saco River to the point of beginning, including such portions of the highways herein mentioned as serve to bound the tract herein described.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 85

AN ACT Repealing Oosoola Stream Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 149, repealed. That part of section 149 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, which relates to Oosoola Stream Game Preserve is repealed as follows:

'Oosoola Stream Came Preserve. Oosoola Stream, commonly called Mill Stream, situated in the Town of Norridgewock, is closed to all hunting or trapping up to the high water mark, from Jewett's line, so called, down to Percival's saw mill, which mill is located near the mouth of said Oosoola Stream.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 86

AN ACT Relating to Open Season on Deer in Vinalhaven.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 91, amended. The 4th paragraph from the end of section 91 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is repealed and the following paragraph enacted in place thereof:

'There shall be an open season on deer in the Town of Vinalhaven, and the islands within the confines of the Town of Vinalhaven, to conform with the open season on deer for Knox County. The use of any firearm other than a shotgun is prohibited.'